# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 3, 2025

## **New Mountain Net Lease Trust**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 000-56701

(Commission File Number)

**99-6897976** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1633 Broadway, 48th Floor New York, NY 10019

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 720-0300

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inte	ended to simultaneously satisfy the filing oblique	gation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Secur	ities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Non	ne			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
the Se	curities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter growth company	er).	e Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of		

### Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

In connection with the continuous private offering of New Mountain Net Lease Trust, a Maryland statutory trust (the "Company"), on March 3, 2025, the Company sold an aggregate of 136,124 of its common shares of beneficial interest, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Shares"), for aggregate consideration of approximately \$2.72 million at a price per Class A Share equal to \$19.99, and per Class F Share and Class I Share each equal to \$19.98. The offer and sale of the Shares was exempt from the registration provisions of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, by virtue of Section 4(a)(2) and Rule 506 of Regulation D promulgated thereunder.

The following table details the Shares sold:

Title of Securities	Number of Shares Sold	Aggregate Consideration
Class A Common Shares	25,013	\$500,000
Class F Common Shares	3,003	\$60,000
Class I Common Shares	108,108	\$2,160,000

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NEW MOUNTAIN NET LEASE TRUST

Date: March 7, 2025

By: /s/ Kellie Steele

Name: Kellie Steele

Title: Chief Financial Officer